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:QS & T BANK,

%ILLIAM L. SHAM

CHARLOTTE L. SHAW
formerly known as
"“ 2 CHARLOTTE VOLOSK

FILED

AUG 2 8 2000

Williarn A. Shaw
Prothonotary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff,

Defendants.

: No.00- 10k] cD.

Type of Case: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of: S & T BANK, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

: PAULA M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 36023

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.
: Attorneys at Law

: One North Franklin Street

: P.O. Box 505

: DuBois, PA 15801-0505

: (814) 371-5800




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

S & T BANK,

Plaintiff, : No. 00 - C.D.
Vs. :

:  ACTION OF MORTGAGE
WILLIAM L. SHAW and : FORECLOSURE

CHARLOTTE L. SHAW,
formerly known as
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
Defendants.

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within Twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against
you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
other claims or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you. :

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
2" & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51
' ' GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

By K Mads ML Afp”
A Attorneys foyPlaitiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
S & T BANK, :
Plaintiff, : No. 00 - C.D.
VS. :
:  ACTION OF MORTGAGE
WILLIAM L. SHAW and : FORECLOSURE
CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, :
formerly known as
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
Defendants.
COMPLAINT

NOW, comes S & T BANK, Plaintiff, by its Attorneys, GLEASON, CHERRY AND
CHERRY, L.L.P., and files this Complaint as follows:

1. The Plaintiff, S & T BANK, Mortgagee, is a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly registered to do business in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in accordance with the Act of Assembly, so providing, and
with an office located at 456 Main Street, Brockway, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendant, WILLIAM L. SHAW, is an individual whose mailing address is 206
East Main Street, P.O. Box 406, Brownstown, Pennsylvania 17508-0405.

3. The Defendant, CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, formerly CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY, is

an individual whose mailing address is R.R.#2, Box 76, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801-9710.

4. The Defendant, CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, formerly known as CHARLOTTE

VOLOSKY, is the real owner of the premises herein described.




5. On May 20, 1993, the Defendants, WILLIAM L. SHAW aﬁd CHARLOTTE L.
SHAW, formerly CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY, made, executed and delivered a Mortgage upon
premises hereinafter described to S & T BANK, Plaintiff, which Mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Register and Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records
Book Vol. 1532, Page 590. A copy of said Mortgage is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “A”.

6. Said Mortgage has not been assigned.

7. The premises subject to said Mortgage is described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto
and made a part hereof and is situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

| 8. That said Mortgage is in default because:
(a) The principal thereof became due and payable on January 28, 2000, and by the
terms of said Mortgage is collectable forthwith;
(b) Interest payments upon the said Mortgage due for the period from December 28,
1999, to July 12, 2000, are due and have not been paid and, by the terms of the said Mortgage,
upon default of such payment, the whole of said principal and all interest due thereon is
collectable forthwith.

9. The following amounts are due on the Mortgage:

(a) Principal $32,907.72
(b) Interest from December 28, 1999, to _
July 12, 2000 1,484.50

(c) Late charges and fees ©245.12
(d) Attorney’s collection fee 1,719.61
Total $36,356.95




10. That in accordance with Act VI and Act 91, Defendants were served with notice of
intention to institute mortgage foreclosure proceedings and notice as required under the
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program by Combined Notice dated March 8,
2000. Said Combined Notice was sent to Defendant, WILLIAM L. SHAW, by certified mail,
return receipt requested to his last known address of 206 East Main Sfreet, P.O. Box 406,

Brownstown, Pennsylvania 17508-0405, as well as to the property address of R.R.*2, Box 76,
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801. Said Combined Notice was sent to Defendant, CHARLOTTE L.
SHAW, by certified mail, return receipt requested to her last known address, which is also the
property address, of R.R.*2, Box 76, DuBois, Pehnsylvania 15801. A copy of said Combined
~ Notice is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”.

11. That the Promissory Note provides for a late charge in an amount of Five Percent
(5.000%) of any such overdue payment. Attached hereto is a copy of said Promissory Note
marked as Exhibit “D”.

12. That Defendant, CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, formerly CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
d/b/a CL SHAW TRUCKING, INC. d/b/a PAINTINGS BY CHAR, had filed for Chapter 7
Relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy No. 00-21659BM and S & T
BANK filed a Motion for Relief from Automatic Stay as it affected the interest of S & T
BANK in the real property of the Debtor, which is more particularly described in the Mortgage
attached hereté and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”. Upon consideration of said Motion, the
United States Bankruptcy Court fof the Western District of Pennsylvania, ordered that the

Motion of S & T BANK be granted and that the automatic stay be terminated as it affected the




interest of S & T BANK in the real property of the Debtor as requested in the Motion and thus,
S & T BANK is authorized to proceed with its Mortgage Foreclosure Action. Attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit “E” is a copy of the Order of Court terminating the automatic

stay.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendants in the sum of
THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS and NINETY-FIVE
CENTS ($36,356.95), together with interest from July 12, 2000 at the daily rate of SIX
DOLLARS and SIXTY-THREE CENTS ($6.63) and costs.

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

by s VLA

Attorneys for Plaing




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

JEFFeRsON . SS.
COUNTY OF CLEEARFEHELD :

On this, the _{8 day of August, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, a Notary
Public, personally appeared R.C. BERQUIST, JR., who acknowledged himself to be the Vice
President of S & T BANK, the foregoing corporation, and that as such, he, being authorized by
such corporation to do so, and being duly sworn according to 1aw, deposes and says that the
facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained by signing his name thereon as such, and by virtue and in pursuance of the authority
therein conferred upon him as such Vice President, acknowledged the same to be the act and

deed of the said corporation.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 184 day of August, 2000.

Ann © Ir;l‘otariall\l Seal P m (.

nn Cathoun, Notary Public Fyye—
Brockway Boro, Jeﬂergon Count AL O"Q/L L

My Commission Expires May 22, 2004 N——

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




- foregoing is referrcd to in this.Security Instrument as the “Property.”

R - | ‘I hereby CFRTIFY that this document
" voL 1;“2””590 c

'~ convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend
generally the title to the Property agamst all clarms and demands subject to any encumbrances of rccord

j vanntlons byJunsdlctron to constltute a umform sccurlty mstrument covcrmg real propcrty

v

38 recorded in the Recerder’s Oﬂ'x:e of

‘ ClEARFlELD COUNTY.

- ENTERED OF RECORD /{/
- TMES: =)o
By 293 %/c; /.%:uaé |

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, .md all rencwals, extensions
and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the sceurity of this:

* Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For

this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the followmg described property located in ................

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erccted on the property, and all eascments, appurtenances, and fixtures
now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Sccurity Instrument. All of the

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mort gage, grant and

THlS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combmes umform convenants for natronal use and non-uniform covenants. with hmited

UNlFORM COVENANTS Borrower and. Lender covenant and agree as followq

- mterest on the debt evrdenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due undcr the Note.

3. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. SubJect to applrcable law orto awritten waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender onthe d v

' - monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is pald infull asum(“Funds“) for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments whic h w

attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) ycarly lcaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, il
any; (c} yearly hazard or property insurance premiums;'(d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any: (c) ycarly mortgage insurance
premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in licu of the
payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items arc called “Escrow Items.” Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an

-amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account

under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 er seq. (“RESPA™),
unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at dny time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not
to.exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
cxpcndltures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law. .

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedcral agcncy, mstrumentahty, orcntity (including Lender,

—d AN Karen L. Starck
Karen L Starck, Racor ' . o n '
' ék' Recorder . N Recorder of Deeds
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] - .
B - MORTGAGE
THIS MORTGAGE (“Secunty Instrument") isgivenon ....... May 20, ‘. U
19 ..,.9.3. The mortgagor is ...........William L...Shaw.and.Charlotte. L. Shaw.,. formerly..C.ha..r.lgc.t.e. Volosky |
...... (“Borrower') This Securlty Instrument is given to ...
........ S&TBAK . which is organized and existing under
the laws of The. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  and whose address 18 e
.............. »..........800.'."3'.'@(’3!@'.".3. St.,Indiana, PAISTOL . (“Lender™). Borrowcer owes Lender the principal |
“sum of . Forty=seven. thousand. two. hundred doilars and mo Centgm-—mm——--m " "7 T T Daollars
(US.$.47.,.200.00.; ). This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Sccurit lnslrumcnt (“Notc™). which
provides for monthly payments; with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on ........ May 28, 2008 . . ..

et e r e aa e O '...Cleaxfield ................ PP County, Pennsylvania:
- SEE ATTACHED. )
1 . poE . . : ]
which has the address of ...................... RDa2 i, e DuBois ...
, e : : [Street) . : . - {City]
| Pennsylvama 15801 ........ (“Property Address™);

1, Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall’ oromptly pay when due the prlncmal of and :5,

" "if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Fscrow Items. Lender may .

i

not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless

"Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may rcqune

PENNSYLVANlA—SmgIeramny—ranme Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUNENT ~ ** ~~ : Form 3039 (9/90) (page 1 of 4 pages)

EXHIBIT "A"
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VUL Lod- Mo pitkedo s , : . K
Rorrower Lo pay & one-tinie charge for an independent real cstate tax reporting service used by Lenderin connection with this loan, unless

applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shali not be required .
to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Fpnds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paidon’;
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Fundsand -,
the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds arc'plcdged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security '

Instrument.

I3
N

T

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amo:unts ;)érmitted to be held'by' appliéable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the -~ -

excess Funds in accordance with the requirements ofa'pplicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient '

to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case, Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount L

"necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole -

discretion, : :

Upon paymentin full of all sums secured by tlii_s Secuﬁty Instrument, Lender shall p'rblrr:xptl.y 'refund to Bdrfower any Funds heldby

Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall’
apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

" 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs | and 2
shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph-2; third, to intgrest g

due; fourth, to principal dug; and last, to any late chgfges due un;dcr the Note.

~ 4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may B
altain priority over this Security Instrument, and leaschold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the - §

i
[

manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. .’

directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments. * ‘

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien \_vl}ich has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to ‘“;

5

Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph, If Borrower makes these payments

the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contestsin good faith the lien by, or defends against

-enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in t}‘le Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures

from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to: Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines '
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which'may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a “
notjce identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of 0
notice. - ‘ : ' . o C _ i

o

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured
against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage™ and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which
I.ender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If .
Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the
Property in accordance with paragraph 7. ' ' ‘ ' ‘ '

Allinsurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the

right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. ‘ - :
Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property
damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not
cconomically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30
days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender

may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The'

30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

.

i i

i

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone thedue -

date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs [ and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property
is acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the
acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition. -
6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall
occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security lnstrun{ent
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender

otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond

Borrower's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste onthe
Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith
judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's
security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Property or other
material impairmént of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if

Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to ..
provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, .
representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, :

Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee titl¢ to the Property, the leasehold and the fee }itle_shall
not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. - S S

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such asa proceeding in bankruptcy, -
probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property. Lender’s actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien
which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to
make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so. . :

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security -
Instrument. -Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement '

at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument, -

Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance

coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially ™
cquivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost.to Borrower of the mortgage .
- ‘ o ' Form 3039 9/90 (page 2'of 4 pages) .
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ALLgthét'certain:ercé, parcel or tract of land situate in thé
township of Sandy, Clearfield. County, ‘Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as fo11ows.’to wit: o : '

. BEGINNING at A stake 1n the center 1ine of Township Road T-406 at
' the southwest corner of lands of the Grantors herein at the
norther1y 1ine of.lands of G. M. Brown; thence along the said

‘center’ 1ine’ of Township Road T-406 in a Norther1y direction 240

feet to a stake,_’thence in an Easterly direction through lands

. of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake; thence in a Southerly

direction through 1ands of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake in

“the Northerly. 11ne of lands of G. M. Brown: thence along the

lands of G. M. Brown in a Westerly direction 240 feet to a stake

- and the center . 11ne of Township ROad T 406 the place of

. begﬁnn1ng ‘ : ; :

‘BEING the same . premises which became vested in Char1otte Volosky
by deed of Mae . Kear et vir. dated April 25, 1978 and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed Book 759, page 418. The said Charlotte
Volosky 1s now intermarried to William L. Shaw and is now known

. as Charlotte L. Shaw, one of the mortgagors herein.

- - R I o i
e e D Q;;',au PaetV L aeT



ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER
' (Rate Caps) 3 Year Adjustable

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this .20th day of ol May. ., '1993 , and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower™) to secure Borrower's Ad Justable Rate
Note (the “Noteto ........... 5.6 T .1.3?.“.15 ...........................................................

...................................................................................................

[Property Address]

. THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE
" AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S
 INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE
-* BORROWER MUST PAY.

‘ ADDITIONAL COVENANTS In addrtron to the covenants and agreements made inthe Secunty Instrument, Borrower

" and Lender further covenant.and agree as follows:
.~ A, INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Note provides for an initial interest rateof .. .. 6.79. %. The Note provrdes for changes intheinterest rate and the

rmonthly payments, as follows:

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES
(A) Change Dates’ , :
The interest rate I will pay may change on the . .28th.... day of ...... May.oooviiiiniininnns, ., 1996...,
and on that day every ......... th month thereafter. Each date on which my interest rate could change is calléd a

: “Change Date.”

. (B) The Index’
The Index is the weekly average yield on U.S. Treasury Securities, adjusted to a constant maturity of . .. three

© year(s), as made available, The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days before each Change Date iscalled

.the “Current Index.” The initial Index value for the loanis ..., 3.32.%. .

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder wrll choose a new mdex which is based upon comparable
mformatron The Note Holder will give me notice of thrs choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes :

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by addmg 2025
..................... percentage points (....2,25. %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the

-result of this addition to the nearest one quarter of one percentage point (0.250%). Subject to the limits stated in Section

. 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the
unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new interest rate in
substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate | am required to pay at the first Change Date wnll not be greater than ....9.00.. % or less than

. 4.50%. Thereafter my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than
. 2..25 percentage points (.2} Z.) from the rate of interest I have been paying for the preceding . 34.. .. ... months.
My mterest rate will never be greater than ...12.75. % or less than . 4 50, %
(E) Effective Date of Changes
My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date T willj pay the amount of my new monthly payment

' ‘beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes
i "again. ' : :

(F) Notrce of Changes L o : s
" The Note Holder will deliver or mall to me a notice of any changes in my mterest rate and the amount of my monthly

' payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given me and

also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.
B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER

. Uniform Covenant 17 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows: |

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any mterest initis
sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at iis option, require rmmedrate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security Instrument.

To the extent permitted by apphcable law, Lender may charge a reasonable feeasa condmon to Lender’s consent to

" the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to
. Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security

_Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases
" Borrower in writing. . , ‘ : o
MULTlSTATE AD.IUSTABLE RATE RIDER—ARM—SmgIe Fam||y—UnlvonaI o ~ FORM USS31-8 (9/92)
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If Lender exercises the option to reqmre immediate payment in full, Lender shall gwc Borrower notice of ‘
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior
‘'to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedxes permmed by thls Secumy Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower,

" BY SlGNlNG BELOW Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covcnants contamed in this Adjustable Rate

Rider. ; : .
‘9/‘%“3’% .................... geal)

William L. Shaw rrower

/{. )%4) P eal)
W Shaw ‘7 : _ gmrowet

harlotte Volosky
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_covcrage is not available, Borrowet shall pay to Lender cach month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance ptumum =
being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments asa
loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance
coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again bccomes available and
is obtained. Borrower shall pay the prcmtums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the
requirement for mortgage insurance ends i in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender.or apphcahlc law.
. 9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entrics upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrowcr.
notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specxfymg reasonable cause for the inspection. ,
10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation
or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.
In the event of atotal taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or
not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately
before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduiced by
- the amount of the procceds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, -
divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In thecventofa
partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherw:se_
provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.
If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if,-after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offcrs to make an award or-
 scttle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authonzcd to
colicct and apply the proceeds, at its optron erther to restoratton or repalr of the Property or to thc sums sccured by this Sceunty, .
Instrument, whether or not then due, : : o

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise: agree in rttmg, any apphcatlon of proceeds to prmcrpal shall not extcnd or post pone thc duc :
date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments. @ . . S L

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modrﬁcatron of ;
amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurtty Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate ;-
to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender shall not be requlrcd to commence proceedings. -
against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this -
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by -
Lender in exercising any right or remedy. shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. :

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and. agreements of this Secunty .
Instrument shall bind. and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17.
Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-sigas this Security Instrument but does not exccule
the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument and (c) agrees that
Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent. ’ g '

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to alaw which sets maximum loan charges and that law is
finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the chargetothe permitted limit; and (b) any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by
reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces prmcmal the reduction w l" be
treated as a parttal prepayment without any prepayment charge under-the Note. =

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be gtven by delivering it or by mailing it by first’
class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address
Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any
other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be dcemed to have heen
. given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph. - o

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in wlmh :
the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law.such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting pro nwsmn :
To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable. : '

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any intcrest in it is, sold or g
transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However,
this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. '

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the date the noticc is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument.
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by thls Qccurlty
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcemcnt of this .
Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for’
reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment
* enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be duc under this
. Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements: (¢) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower's
- obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity
Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. Howcver this right to
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17, '

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Sccurity Instrument) may hc S
sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Scrvicer™) that h
collects monthly payments due undcr the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be onc or more changes of the Loan Servicer ™+
-unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the ciange in accordance.
~ with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the add ress (o which™

payments should be made. The notice will also contam any other mformatton required by apphcablc law. ol
Form 3039 (9/90) (page h)[4 pages)
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20 Hazardous Substances. Borrowcr shall not cause or pcrmlt the presence ‘use, dlsposal stnrag,e of release of any Hazardous
“Substinees on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone elsc to do, anything affecting the Property thatis in violation of
cany b nvironmental Law. The preceding twosentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage onthe Property of small quantitics of
Hazardous Substances that are gencrally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental
or :q.nl.norv agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental L.aw of which Borrower has
actwil knowledge. If Borrower Icarns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of
any Hazardous Substance (ltfcctmg the Properly is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accurd ance -
with Environmental Law, S N

‘As used in this paragraph 20, “Hnmrdous Substanccs" are those %ubs‘tances det'med as toxic or hazardous suhst.mccs by

~F muomncnlnl I.aw and the following substances: gasolin, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum produm toxic pesticides and

herbicides., volatile solvents, matcrials containing asbestos or formaldchyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20.

“I‘nvironmental Law™ means federal laws and laws of the Jurxsdlctlon where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or
environmental protection.

NON- UNlF ORM COVENANT9 Borrower and Lendcr further covenant and agree as follows: -

21. Accclcr'\tron Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of any covenant

or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise).

_ Lender shall nutrtv Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (¢) when the default must
he cured: and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
aceeleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured as specified, Lender at its option may require immediate paymentin full of all sums

_ secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. L.ender
shall he entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to,
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate conveyed shall
“terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall drschargc and satlsfy this Security Instrument without charge to
" Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. '

~ 23, Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by apphcable law, waives and releases any error or defects in proceedings to enforce
this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension oftrme
exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption. oo i
.- 24.Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph I8 shall extend to one hour prior to the commencement
- of hidding at a sheriffs sale or.other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument. - -
.. 25, Purchase Money Mortgage. If:any of the debt secured by this Security- Instrument is lent to Borrower to acqulre title to the
I’roperty, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the Note orin an

action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

, 27. Riders to this Security Instrument, If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together wrth this Security

Inctrument thé covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
and agreements of this Securrty lnstrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Securlty Instrument [Check apphcable box(es)]
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[J Adjustable Rate Rider . [ Condominium Rider - a4 Family Rider
. O Graduated Payment Rider = [J Planned Unit Development Rider N Blweekly Payment thcr
O Balloon RldCl’ _ o [J Rate Improvement Rider .- "7 Second Home Rider

0O Other(s) [specrfy]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contamed in this Secunty Instrument and in any
nder(s) cxecuted by Borrower and recorded wrth it. - . '

"(SEAL)

W lliam L. Shaw
i K A AMAT ﬁ)%") ................ (Seal)

, : Wnneeses

—Borrower

ﬁ 4 %~ /- A TR (Seal) :
o harlotte Volosky _ —Borrower’
: ) R i e N !
! L : —_ 3 : _ ‘ (Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, Clearfield - . Countyss;
On this, the ZOth dayof May 93 . before a Notary Public
the undersigned utrccr, personally appeared — WILLIAM L. SHAW and \‘HARLOLTE L S%w»tm &%J?E&h}éraczwlﬁ%g@:o‘ﬁoh(?%l(r}:,mt)
whose name(s) S _are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that ey

_executed the same for the purposes herein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires;

P e L e sy AN

T hoiAnALsEAL
SUSAN M. HARIZTTLD, . (UTARY PUSLIC}

" City of D'uBois, Clearfizld County

IhLTLh\ certify that the ncY J?JTJ‘;?SI?I thcx\Fuhen.ﬁ lugs;glig ]992: is




ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in the
township of Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvenia, bounded and

' described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING ot a stéke‘hwthe cente"11ne§JFTownsh1p_Road T-406 at
the southwest corner of Tands of the Grantors herein at the
northerly 1ine of lands of G. M. Brown: thence along the said

" center 1line of Township Road T-406 in a Northerly direction 240

feet to a stake; thence in an Easterly direction through lands

Jof the Grantors 240 feet to a stake;  .thence in a Southerly
direction through lands of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake in

the Northerly line of lands of G. M. Brown; trence along the
lands of G. M. Brown in a Westerly direction 240 feet to a stake
and the center line of Township Road T-406, the place of

beginning. '

Exhibit "B"



- . ACT Vi & ACT 91 COMBINED NOTICE i

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
 FROM FORECLOSURE

 This is an official notice that the mortg'age on"your home is in default, and |
S&T BANK intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the
default is provnded in the attached pages. : ‘

' ' The Commonwealth of Pennsylvama s :
HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
~ .PROGRAM
~may be-able to help save your home.
. This Notlce explams how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING

AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE.
Take this Notlce with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
' County are listed at the end of this Notice:

If you need more information call the
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
at 1-800-342-2397
Persons with 1mpa1red hearing can call 717-780-1869

This Notlce contams rmportant legal mformatlon If you have any questions,
representatlves at the Consumer Credlt Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.
: You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be
' able to help you find a lawyer

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA PUES AFECTA SU
.+ DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
.+ CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA. TRADUCCION
: IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO 'ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN' CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES .

| SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL: ‘PROGRAMA LLAMADO

; "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ’ASSISTANCE _PROGRAM" EL CUAL
PUEDE" SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU

:IHIPOTECA i .
| .'EmrérT_ Y'c‘! .
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March 8, 2000

~ WILLIAM L SHAW
CHARLOTTE L SHAW
RR 2 BOX 76
. DUBOIS PA 15801

RE: Mortgage Loan #368- 00220007826 Note number 00001

'HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

~IF YOU. COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1683 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE. '

~IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANLFS BEYOND YOUR CONTROL
-IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BFING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND ,
- IF YOU MEET OTHER EL IGlBlLITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABL]SHED BY THE PEN\ISYLVANIA
* HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Under the Act you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. Durmg that time you must arrange and attend a
"face-to-face" meeting with one of the consumer credit counselmg agencies listed at the end of
this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY

'~ FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO-CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW
TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

I you meet_with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
riotice, S & T Bank may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names, addresses and telephone number of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It
is only necessary to schedule one face to-face meetmg Adv1se S & T Bank immediately of your
1ntent10ns fo '

45() MAIN STREET - PO. BOX D - BROCKWAY, PA 15824 - 814-268-130
FAX 814-268-126



.. William L. Shaw -

' "Charlotte L. Shaw -
March 8,2000 - . .- - I
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_ "'-Your‘ mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this'_No_tice (see following pages - '
for sp’éciﬁc.information' about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to .
" resolve this problem with S'& T Bank, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from

the Homeowner's Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit
counseling agencies listed a the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies

" have applications for the program and they will assist you in submlttmg a complete application to

the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your appllcatron MUST be ﬁled or postmarked

) w1thm thlrty (30) days of your face to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE ‘YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT

'FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
* AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
: ,‘WILL BE DENIED.

Avaxlable funds for emergency mortgage assrstance are very. 11m1ted They will be disbursed

- by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
- .. Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
 that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
‘requirements set forth above. You will be notlﬁed dtrectly by the Pennsylvama Housmg Finance
" Agency of its decrslon on your appllcatlon - :

Fmey

. NOTE 1F. YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE

FOLLOWING PART OF. THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage A551stance)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT

The MORTGAGE held by S & T Bank on your property located in Sandy Township, Clearfield

County, State of Pennsylvania, IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT (because you have not made the

- monthly payments for the months of December, 1999 and January and February, 2000 for a total

of $1,299.36). Late charges (and other charges) have also accrued to date in the amount of

~ $125.98. "The total amount past due required to cure this default, or in other words, get caught

up in your payments as of the date of thls letter is $1,425.34.

You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO S & T BANK, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE

" CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made

either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:

... S&TBank [
: ", Resource Recovery Departmient
‘456 Main Street, PO Box D
‘Brockway, PA 15824
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If you' do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, S & T BANK
INTENDS TO. EXERCISE IT RIGHTS TO ACCELERATE THE MORTGAGE DEBT. This means that

o the entire outstandmg balance of this debit will be considered due 1mmed1ate1y and you may lose -
~ the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past

due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, S & T Bank-also intends fo instruct its attorneys to
start legal action to FORECLOSE UPON YOUR MORTGAGED PROPERTY. :

- The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. IfS& T

‘Bank refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before S & T Bank begins

legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's fees that
were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by S & T Bank even if they

exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the-amount you owe S & T Bank, which

‘may also include other reasonable costs. IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT WITHIN THE THIRTY (30)
. DAY PERIOD, YOU WILL NOT BE REQUIRED T_O PAY ATTORNEY'S FEES. ‘

S & T Bank may. also sue you personally for the unpald principal balance and all other sums

" due under the mortgage. - :

f ,If 'you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure

| 'pro_ceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any

time up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale. "You may do so by paying the total amount then
past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected
with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified in

writing by S & T -Bank and by performing any other requrrements under the mortgage. CURING
YOUR DEFAULT IN THE MANNER SET FORTH IN THIS NOTICE WILL RESTORE YOUR
MORTGAGE TO THE SAME POSITION ASIFYOU HAD NEVER DEFAULTED.

Tt is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could

“be held would be APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. A notice of

the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale.- Of course, the amount,

~ needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time =
‘exactly what is requiréd or action will be by contacting a representative from S & T Bank at:

. S & T Bank v
Resource Recovery Department
456 Main Street, POBoxD
: - Brockway, PA 15824  * .
" Phone: 814 268-1130 Fax: 814- 268 1126

I

You should reallze that a Sherlffs Sale w1ll end’ your ownershlp of the mortgaged property

5 ;and your rrght to occupy iit.; If you' continue to live in the propeity after the Sheriff's Sale, a

lawsurt to remove you and your fumlshmgs and other. belongmgs could be started by S & T Bank

A [

RS
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You . may or _X_ may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney's
fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requlrements of the mortgage are

‘ satlsﬁed

You may also have the right TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE .

. MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF

THIS DEBT. TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD

" OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE

YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR. TO ASSERT THE
NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT

INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS. TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU

BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY S & T BANK. TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE
FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW..

Very truly yours,

C@wum%v m@é

Carolyn M Kurtz:
Resource Recovery Officer

'CMK/amg
"Enclosure




B CLEARFIELD COUNTY -

,Keystone Economlc Development Corp
- 1954 Mary Grace Lane :
- Johnstown, PA 15901
- (814) 535-6556 -
- Fax:(814) 539-1688

. Indiana County Community Action Program -

827 Water Street, Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701

. (724) 465-2657

Fax: (724) 465-5118

~ CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
- 217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

. (814)944-8100
Fax: (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Northeastern PA

1631 S. Atherton Street, Suite 100
State College, PA 16801

(814) 238-3668 '

Fax: (814)238-3669

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904 -
(814) 539-6335
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'ADJ‘USTABLE RATE NOTE
(Rate Caps) 3 Year Adjust:able

THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MY INTEREST .
 RATE AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY \
- INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE |
MUST PAY. ’

" May .20 ., 1993 L DuBois _ Pennsylvania

...................................................................................................

[Property Address]
. BORROWER'’S PROMISE TO PAY o , .
. * In'return for a loan that I have received, 1 promise to pay U S.$..47,200.00 (this amount is called
C prmc:pal’) plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lenderis ....5 & T, Bank L. "

12-14 W. Long Avenue, DuBois PA 15801

................... I e I I I I R I I A N R R R I I A

* Tunderstand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is

entitled to receive payments under lhlS Note is called the “Note Holder
2. INTEREST o
Interest will be charged on unpald principal until the full amount ofprmcnpal has been paid. [ will pay interestat a

‘ yearly rate of .. .6:75 .. %. The interest rate 1 will pay will change i in accordance with Section 4 of this Note.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Section 4 of this Noteis the rate [ will pay both'before and after any

~ default described in Section 7(B) of this Note.

3. PAYMENTS ,
' (A) Time and Place of Payments :
I will pay principal and interest by making payments every month
I will make my monthly payments on the 28th day of each month beginningon June 28, . . . . . .. ,
19.93.. . 1 will make these payments every month until I ‘have paid all of the principal and interest and any other

charges descnbcd below that 1 may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before .

principal. If,on ... May.28,............... 2008 ...., Istill owe amounts under this Note, | will pay those amounts
in full on that date which is called the “maturity date.”
I will make my monthly paymentsat ... S8.& T Bank . ... ... .............. e

' placé if required by the Note- Holder.

_(B) Amount of My Initial Monthly Payments

Each ofmy initial monthly payments will be in the amount of U. S $ 417 68 ........ This amount may change.

(C) Monthly Payment Changes ' '

Changes in my monthly payment will reflect changes in the unpald prmcnpal of myloan and inthe interest rate that
I must pay. The Note Holder will determine my new interest rate and the changed amount of my monthly payment in
accordance with Section 4 of this Note.
4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHAN(‘ES

(A) Change Dates :

The interest rate | will pay may change on the . 28th dayol......... May............ ,1996... andon
that day every ... 36th  th month thereafter. E.u:h date on Wthh my interest rate could change is called a “Change

" Date.”

(B) The Index . :
- Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The*Index”is the weekly average

' vield on U.S. Trm\ury Securitics, adjusted to aconstant maturity of three year(s), as made available in the Federal
_ Reserve Statistical Release H:15(519). The most recent Index figurc avail, lblLdS of the date 45 davs before cach Change
Date1s C(IHL(I the “Current Index.” The initial Index value for the loanis .. /. 3.32. 9.

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE ARM-—SmgIe Famlly-—UNIVERSAL o - -FORM USS35-8 (8/92)

EXHIBIT ''D"



If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder wrll choosc a new index which i is based upon commrable
information.. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.
(C) Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by addmg 2e25 _

............. percentage points (.... 2. 25. %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result
of this addition to the ncarest one quartcr 'of one percentage point (0.250%). Subject to the limits stated in Scction 4(D)
below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then détermine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the

unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new interest rate in
substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.
(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate | am required to pay at the first Change Date wrll not be greater than . 9...00 ... % orless than

... 4.50..%. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than

... 2.25.. percentage points (. 4+27.%) from the rate of interest | have been Z)aymg for the precedmg U I B

months. My interest rate will never be greater than e V2% .-'? % or less than ......... %.
(E) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effectrve on each Change Date I wrll pay the amount of my new monthly payment;
beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date untrl the amount of my monthly payment changes :

again. B

(F) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or marl to me a notice of any changes in my interest rate and the amount of my
monthly payment beforethe effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given

me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice. -

5. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY -

1 have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is
known as a “prepayment.” When I make a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying-any prepayment charge. The Note Holder
will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial
prepayment, there will be no changes in the due dates of my monthly payments unless the Note Holder agrees in writing
to those changes. My partial prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly payments after the first Change Date
following my partial prepayment. However, any reduction due to my partial prepayment may be offset by an mterest rate
increase.

6. LOAN CHARGES

If alaw, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that theinterest

or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (i) any

such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (n).any sums

already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make
“this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a drrect payment to me: If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment.
7. BORROWER'’S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED
(A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments ,
If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by theendof ....15.....

calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to lhe Note Holder. The amount of the charge wrll be b
........ 5. %of my overdue payment ofprmcrpal and interest. | wrll pay thrs late charge promptly but only once on each

late payment.
(B) Default ' ' '
If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is duc l will be in default.




TR
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(C) Notice of Default

“If 1amin default, the Note Holder may send me a written notlce tellmg me that if I do not pay the overdue amount
by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been
paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That datc must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is

" delivered or mailed to me.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Evenif, at atime when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay lmmcdratcly in full as described
above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder’s Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately i in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the

.right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohrbrted by

apphcable law. Those expenses include, for example reasonable attorney s fees.
. ASSUMPTION OF NOTE
If the residence securing this Note is purchased by someone other than the original Borrower(s), the.Lender, at its
sole option, may allow the remainder of this Note to be assumed by the new owners.
9. - GIVING OF NOTICES :
Unless applicable law requires a different method any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address or at adifferent address if I gwe the Note

' Holder a notice of my different address.

~ Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under thrs Note will be grven by mailing it by first class marl to the
Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) or at a different address if lam givena notrce of that different address.
10. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE ) '

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises
made in this Note, including the promlse to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser
of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obhgatrons including the obligations of
a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note
Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means

. that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note,

11. WAIVERS :
I'and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the nghts of presentment and notice ofdrshonor -
“Presentment” means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. “Notice of dishonor”

“-means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.
© 12, UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

‘This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given
to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated the
same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might resul: if I do not keep the promises
whrch I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make .
immediate- payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any
mterest initissold ortransferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borroweris

- not a natural person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
~ payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
‘Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. Lender alsoshalinot
exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to
evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; and (b) Lender reasonably
determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of

any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender. N

. Totheextent permitted by applicable law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as aconditionto Lender's ¢
- consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an.assumption agreement that
is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the
- Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continuc :0 be obligated under the Note and this Security
Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.
13. ENTIRE NOTE

‘This Note and any Rider, Modification Agreement hereto .md thc apphcatlon form related to this Note contain the

entrre Nolc between the Lender and Borrower. :




If Lender cxercises the option to requirc immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice:shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums securcd by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lendcrmay1nvokcanyremcdwspcrnuucdbylhsSccunlyInﬂrunmnl“nhoulfunhcr'

" notice or demand on Borrower.

‘\VITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSI(,NED

Y

..........................................................

William L. Shaw . ) -Borrower

W% )L/dx/‘) ............... IO (Seal)

Charlotte L. Shaw -Borrower

(Scan

-Borrower

P : : B -, Charlotte Volosk : ' :
L I Lo ) . »y [Sign Original Only]

e
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'UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT | AD/%

FORVTHE’WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

Bankruptcy No.: 00-21659 BM

'CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, formerly
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY, d/b/a

CL ‘SHAW TRUCKING, INC. d/b/a
PAINTINGS BY CHAR,

Motion No.IOO" ]817M

)
)
)
) ' .
) Chapter No. 7
)
: )
Debtor, )
' )

Movant,

CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, formerly
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY d/b/a

CL SHAW TRUCKING, INC. d/b/a
PAINTINGS BY CHAR, and ROBERT
H. SLONE ESQUIRE, TRUSTEE,

v ‘

Respondents.

ORDER _OF COURT

to-wit, this__ 1 day of n/d-ﬁ;; . 2000,

~ AND NOW,
upon con51deratlon of the Motion for Relief‘from the Automatic Stay

‘filed by S&T Bank, it is hereby ORDERED, 'ADJUDGED and DECREED that

the Motion is granted and that the automatlc stay be and hereby is

' .vtermlnated as 1t affects the interest of S&T Bank in real property

'of -the Debtors known and numbered as RR 2, Box 76, Kilmer Road,

DuB01s, Pennsylvanla 15801 as descrlbed in a Mortgage of record in

the: offlce of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvanla in Mortgage Book Volume 1532,-Page 590 and Mortgage

’ Book vOlume 1823, Page 340. ' L

J.

"_' . Unit&@ States Bankfuptcy Judge

MAY31znno | | D i
: : EXHIBIT "E" 3 C Y,




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12128
S&T BANK ’ 00-1061-CD

VS.
SHAW, WILLIAM L.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 31, 2000, PHILIP BOMBERGER, SHERIFF OF LANCASTER COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO

SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON WILLIAM L. SHAW,
DEFENDANT.

NOW SEPTEMBER 27, 2000 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON WILLIAM L. SHAW, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE
SHERIFF OF LANCASTER COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF BOMBERGER IS
HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN MARKED "NO SERVICE,
ATTEMPTED ONCE, NO RESPONSE NOT KNOWN IF GOOD ADDRESS OR NOT.

NOW SEPTEMBER 1, 2000, ROBERT CLARK, SHERIFF OF LAWRENCE COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUTY TO SERVE
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON CHARLOTTE L. SHAW
A/K/A CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY, DEFENDANT.

NOW SEPTEMBER 11, 2000 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON CHARLOTTE L. SHAW A/K/A CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF LAWRENCE COUNTY. THE RETURN
OF SHERIFF CLARK IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN
MARKED "NOT FOUND".

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 10128
S&T BANK 00-1061-CD
VS.
SHAW, WILLIAM L.
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS
Return Costs
Cost Description
45.96 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY
36.35 SHFF. BOMBERGER PAID BY: ATTY. F% E H D
20.50 SHFF. CLARK PAID BY: ATTY. ez
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. 0CT 13 2000
: N
Wiliam A Shaw <
Prothonoiay
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hﬁ%
Sheriff

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Pm\honota?
Commxssxon xm

Monday n J
C!L?rhe?g Co.. C\earhe!d PA

Page 2 of 2



SHERIFF'S OFFICE

- 50 NORTH DUKE STREET, P.O. BOX 83480, LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17608-3480 « (717) 299-8200

SHERIFF SERVICE PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY.
'PROCESS RECEIPT, and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN . . DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.
1. PLAINTIFF/S/ 2. COURT NUMBER
S&T BANK 00~-1061-CD
3. DEFENDANT/S/ 4. TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT: :
WILLIAM L. SHAW COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSUR

SERVE 5. NAME OF iNDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO BE SERVED.

WILLIAM L. SHAW
6. ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code) -

AT 206 E. Main St., PO box 406, Brownstown, Pa. 17508-0405
7. INDICATE UNUSUAL SERVICE: [X DEPUTIZE ) OTHER s e o

Now, ____August 31 _ #x200 - |, SHERIFF OF KEANEASTER COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff-of

LANCASTER County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according.
to law. This deputation being made at the request and risk of-the plaintiff. : R OT LrCAsTER Couniy

8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE: . .

RS ¥
k s =
' o
" [42]
I}‘ O
R
CLEARFIELD CO H.
NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheritf levying upon or attaching any property under J)
within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on jas]
the part of such deputy or the-sheritf to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction ‘or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof. %
9. SIGNATURE of ATTORNEY or other ORIGINATOR. - - 10. TELEPHONE NUMBER 11. DATE
PAULA M CHERRY (814) 371-580 /a9 00
12. siN§ NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW: (This.area must be compieted.if notice is A to be mailed) —87257/09
Y C‘IERRY & CHERRY
ONE NORTH FRANKLIN ST
PO BOX 505 DUBOIS PA 15801-0505
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE _
13.1 acknowledge receipt of the writ NAME of Authorized LCSO Deputy or Clerk : 14. Date Received 15. Expiration/Hearing date

or complaint as indicated above.

ANNETTE WALTOM 717=295-.3600 9/5/00 9/27/00

16.1 hereby CERTIFY and RETURN that |0 have personally served, [J have legal evidence of service as shown.in “Remarks”, ([} have executed as shown in
“Remarks”, the writ or complaint described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above oronthelndlv«dual company, cor-
poration, etc at the address inserted below by handing a TRUE and ATTESTED COPY thereof.

17. 0| hereby cenrtity and return-a NOT FOUND because | am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc. ,named.above. (See remarks below)

18. Name and title of individual served (if not shown above) (Relationship to Defendant) . 19. 'No Service
See Remarks Below (No. 30)
20. Address of where served (complete only if differentthan shown above) (Street orRFD, ApartmentNo., City, Boro, Twp.- - 21. Date of Sernvice|22. Time
State and Zip Code) i Qu
EST
EDST

23. ATTEMPTS 7ale Miles [Dep. Int.[ Date [ Miles |Dep. Int.| Date. | Miles |Dep.Int.| Date | Miles | Dep.int. | Date. | Miles | Dep.int. . '

I [MAH

- 24 Advance Costs - 25. Service Costs  [26. Notary Cent. | 27. Mjleage/Postage/N.F. 28.Total Costs |29, COST DUE o@' o
d
R110397  100.00 30.50 _5) fe '3é 35 | (365

30.REMARKS;E\£P/R/E0 “ATTEMPTES JNCE - Vig ﬁMDUA/ 1 Gopd ADPITEST gy
sta. WoT = AID RESPOMKS 70 ALl Back oArsl ¢ lkaesos

%w/w

50 ANGWER. |) o
31. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this S haN Qﬁ u(r;'-o' LYLAR ; , r§w } &ng ¢
34. day of SIQ"O%‘ e DD d _5\

heritf
\ . 35. SigAgdrare
ar. O &‘/dtﬁji . SN
© ProthonotarybepwipiciarrRatie v
. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

1. WHITE - Issuing Authority 2. PINK - Attorney 3. CANARY - Sheriff's Office 4. BLUE - Sheriff’s Office ——

. -3 - -

s P —_ 4






~

OFFICE (8B14) 765-2641
AFTER 4:00 PM. (814) 765-1533

Sheriff's Office A T e
Alearfiely Qounty

SUITE 1186
1 NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOQUSE

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK

MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER . SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CILEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

S&T BANK NO. (0-1061-CD
BRL ACTION: COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
WILLIAM L. SHAW
SERVE BY: 9/27/00

or

HEARING DATE:
kkdedekdedkdkdddhhkhdkhhhddkddhdhhkhhhhhhhkhhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhhkhkhhkkhhkkkrrkksk

SERVE: WILLIAM L., SHAW

ADDRESS: 206 East Main St., PO Box 406, Brownstown, Pa. 17508-0405

khkkkkhkdhhhhhkhkhhhhhkhhdkhkhhhkhhkhhkhkkhkhhkhhkhkhrhhkhhkhhhkhhkhdkkhkkkhk

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby
deputize the SHERIFF of [ANCASTER County to execute this writ.

This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff
this 375+ day of. AycusT 2000.

Respectfully,

|
l
| " CHESTER ‘A. 'HAWKINS,
{ : SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
\
|

; MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: GLEASON, CHERRY & CHERRY, Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF coMMmoN PLEAS oF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL AcTION

S&T BANK,

Plaintiff,

’

vs.

WILLIAM L. SHAW and CHARLOTTE 1.,
mm>2..m0HsmHH% known ag CHARLOTTE
VOLOSKY,

bmﬁmbamdnm.

Action of Mortgage

No. 00 - C.D. wowmnwomcwm

TWENTY (20) pAyYs FROM THE DATE oF
SERVICE HEREOF,

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.p.

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN STREET




C. fo/28

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LAWRENCE

S & T Bank Plaintiff
Vs
William L. Shaw, et al Defendant

Serve: Charlotte L. Shaw f/k/a
Charlotte Volosky

RETURN “NOT FOUND”

Gil Navarra , Deputy Sheriff of Robert L. Clark,

Sheriff of LAWRENCE County, aforesaid, states that he was unable to find

Charlotte L. Shaw f/k/a Charlotte Volosky

the defendant therein named, after having made inquiry at P.0. Box 439, Hillsville,

PA

the last known residence and whereabouts of the defendant.

Reason: Per the Hillsville PA Post Office, the defendant lives in Poland, Ohio.

Gil Navarra Deputy Sheriff

Robert L. Clark, Sheriff of Lawrence County, retums the within Complaint/Summons,
“NOT FOUND" as appears by the foregoing Return of Service.
DATE: Sept. 11, 2000

Sheriff

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

o g
THIS__ /& DAY OFMZOOD__
Node D D Mnar.

PROTHONOTARY . ™
HELEN I. MORGAN

Prothonotary & Qlerk of Cowrts
New Castle, Lawrence Courny, PA

My Commission Expires First Monday of Jamsry 2004 |




OFFICE (B14) 765-2641
AFTER 4:00 PM. (814) 765-1533

Sheriff s Office A e s
{learfiely mumty

SUITE 116
1NORTHSECONDSTREET- COURTHOUSE

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
DARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK
MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER . SOLICITOR
DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

S&T BANK NO. 00-1061-CD

Vs ‘ ACTION: COMPRAINT IN MORTGAGEOFORECLOSURE
WILLIAM L. SHAW al

. SERVE BY: 9/27/00
or

HEARING DATE:
hhkhkhkhkdhdkhdhdhhhhhhhhhkhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhkhkkhhhkkhkhrkhhkhkhkhkkrhhhrhhhhhhdkk

SERVE: CHARLOTTE L. SHAW f/k/a CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY

ADDRESS: PO Box 439, Hillsville, Pa. 16132

***************************************************************

Know all wmen by these présents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby

deputize the SHERIFF of LAWRENCE  County to execute this writ.
| This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff
1 this 315t day of. SEPTEMBER 2000.
Respéctfully . -

-

" CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: GLEASON, CHERRY & CHERRY, Attorneys



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
S & T BANK, © No.00- 10kl CD.
Plaintiff, = :. , ' :
. Vs, : Type of Case: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
WILLIAM L. SHAW and . Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT
'CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, : 3 _ _
~ formerly known as ' : Filed on Behalf of: S & T BANK, Plaintiff
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY, s '
: Defendants. : Counsel of Record for this Party:

: PAULA M. CHERRY, ESQ:.
: Supreme Court No.: 36023

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.
. Attorneys at Law

: One North Franklin Street

.. P.O. Box 505 :

: DuBois, PA 15801-0505

. (814) 371-5800

I hereby certify this to be a true
and atiested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

"G 2 8 2000
Attest. | (/g L. //4;

Proinonoie:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON LEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

S & T BANK, ‘ s o

' o Plaintiff, : No. 00 - C.D.

- Vs, : S )

- | - . ACTION OF MORTGAGE

WILLIAM L. SHAW and : R FORECLOSURE
" CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, s
formerly known as '
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
' Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the k
~ “following pages, you must take action within Twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice '
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
~the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if-you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against
you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any

~ other claims or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you. »

. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
2™ & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830 -
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51 o , ,
’ GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

- B WA ALAL

_ Attorneys for @intiff




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

' CIVIL ACTION
'S & TBANK, :
Plaintiff, : No.00- CD.
Vs, ' ' . .
: .‘ : , , : - ACTION OF MORTGAGE
WILLIAM L. SHAW and : FORECLOSURE
CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, Do '
- formerly known as
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,
‘ Defendants.

COMPLAINT

NOW, comes S'& T BANK, Plaintiff, by its Attorneys, GLEASON, CHERRY AND
CHERRY, L.L.P., and files this Complaint as follows: |

1. The Plnintiff, S & T BANK, Mortgagee, is a cofporation organized and existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly registered to do business in the "
Comrnonwealth of Pennsylvania, in accordance with thie Act of Aésembly, so providing, and
with an officé located at 456 Main Street, Brockwa,y‘, Jefferson Connty, Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendént, WILLIAM L. SHAW, is an individual whose mailing address is 206
East Main Street, P.O. Box 406, Brownstown, Pennsylvania 17508-0405.
| 3. The Defendant, CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, formerly @HAR’LO“F‘F:E VOLOSKY, Is
an indiyidual whose mailing address is R.R.*2, Box 76, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801-9710.

4. The Defendant, CHARLOTTE L. SHAW, formerly known as CHARLOTTE

VOLOSKY, is the real owner of the premises herein described.




5. On May 20; 1993l, the Defendants, WILLIAM L. SHAW and CHARLOTTE L.
SHAW, formerly CHARLOTTE VOLOSK.Y, rﬁade, executéd énd delivered a Mortgage upon
. premises hereinafter described to S & T BANK, Plaintiff,.i’vhich Mortgage is recorded in the
Officelof the Register and Reco.rd.er of‘Cleaffield County, Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records
Book Vol. 1532, Pagé 590. A copy of said Mortgag’é is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “A”. |
6. ‘Said Mortgage has not been assigned.
7. The premises subject to said Mortgage is described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto
‘ aﬁd made a part hereof and is situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
8. That said Mortgage is in default t:)ecause;
(a) The pfincipal théreof becanlqe due and payable on Januéry 28, 20.00’ gnd by the
"terms of 'said.Mortgage is collectable forthwith; '
(b) Interest payments upon the said Mortgage due for the. period from December 28,
1999, to July 12, 2000, are due and have nét been paid and, by the terms of the said Mortgage,
upon default‘ of such péyment, the whole of said principal and all interest due thereon is
éollectablé forthWith.

9. The following amounts are due on the Mortgage:

‘(a) Principal | . $32,907.72
(b) Interest from December 28, 1999, to '

* July 12,2000 1,484.50
(c) Late charges and fees | : 24512
(d) Attorney’s collection fee ' _ 1,719.61 |

| Total $36,356.95




10. That in‘accordance with Act VI and Act 91, Defendants were served with notice o.f

inféntion o institute mortgage foreclosure ':procee'(Tings‘and notice as required under the
‘Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgnge Asnistance Program by Combined Nofine dated March §,
12000. Said Combined Notice was sent to Defenda;m, WILLIAM L. SHAW, by certified mail,
return receipt requested to his last known addréss of 206 East Main Street, P.O. Box 406, |
Brownstown, Pennsylvania 17508—0405, as well as to the property address of R.R.*2, Box 76,
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801. Said Combined thice was sent to Defendant, CHARLOTTE L.
.SHAW, by certified mail, return receipt requested to her last known address, which is alsd the
property address, of R.R.%2, Box 76; DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801. A copy of said Combined
thice is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”.

11. That the Promissory Note provides for a late charge inan amounT of Five Percent
(5.600%) of any such‘overdue payment. Attached hereto is a copy of said Promissory Note
marked as Exhibit “D”. |
| 12. That Defendant, CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, forTnerly CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,

| d/b/a CL SHAW TRUCKING, TNC. d/b/a PAINTINGS BY CHAR, had filed for Chapter 7

' _Relief_ under the United States Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy No. 00—‘21659BM and S & T
ZBANK filed a Motionv for Relief from Automatic Stay as it affected the interest of S & T
BANK in the real property of the Debtor, which is more narticularly described in the Mortgage
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”. Upon consideration of said Motion, the
United»St'ates Bankruptcy Couft for the W‘este_rn District of Pennsylvania, ordered that the ";

Motion of S & T BANK be granted and that the automatic stay be terminated as it affected the




interest of S & T BANK in the real prbperty of the Debtor as requested in the Motion and thus,
S & T BANK is authorized to proceed with its Mortgage Foreclosure Action. Attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit “E” is a copy of the Order of Court terminating the_éutomatic

~ stay.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defen’d%mts in the sum of
THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND.THREE H_UND'RED' FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS and NINETY-FIVE
CENTS ($36,356.95), together with interest fro‘m July 12,'2000 at the daily rate of SIX
DOLLA'RS and SIXTY;THREE CENTS ($6.63) and costs. |

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

By @MW\M

Attorneys for Pla1




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

JEFEERs o . 1SS
COUNTY OF CEEARHELD :

On this, the _{ & day of Atigllst, 2000, béfore me, the undersigned Oﬁ;iCCI', a Notary
Public, personullyzappeared R.C. BERQUIST,‘JR., who ackno@lcdged himsell to be the Vice
P1esxdentof S & T BANK, the toneoomg corporation, and that as such, he, being- aulhon/ed by
such corpora[ion to do so, and being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the
facté sét forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein

contained by signing his name thereon as such, and by virtue and in pursuance of the authority

therein conferred upon him as such Vice President, acknowledged the same to be the act and

deed of the said corporation.

2( /éb\ /\,tku

,'

)

/
e

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 &4, day of August, 2000.

V4

4

Notarial Seal h

Ann Calhourn, Notary Public \

Brockway Boro, Jefferson County ’ S
My Commission Expues May 22, 2004 '

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PEERTAN

v



T EAa . Eea ;‘ ) . I hereby CERTIFY that this document
VoL 15‘}2 PDPFEQO 15 recorded in the Recerder’s Office' of
. Clearficld Covnty, Pennsylvama

gn" D‘Q ‘ \’ .
z;%,g ,/4%
~ Karen L. Starck |
- Recorder of Deeds /@\ '\

...........................................................................

" ENTERED .OF RECORD

| o
| : :

i | CLEARRELD COUNTY
!

|

|
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The mortgagor S .uiiees .s.William L...Shaw.anod.Charlotte. L. Shav.,. formerly. .Charl.qt.:.t.e. Volosky.
............................................ . (“Borrower') This Securlty lnstrumentrsgwen B0 e
.................................... S&TBAN . which is organized and existing under
the laws of . The. .Commonwealth of Pennsy .1.‘.’.3.‘.‘.1.‘?.. and whose address is :...........uuuuuieiii

L eeereeend Serers e, 800 Philadelohia St., Indiana. PA 15701 - - (“Lender™). Borrowcr owes 1endcr the principal
sam of . Fpxty-seven. thousand. two. hundred dollars .and no centg--m—m—m—m—= Dollars
. (U.S.$-.47..200.9Q. ). This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Securit lnstrumcnt (“Note™). which

. provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on veurn. May 28, ,.2008

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evrdenccd by the Note, withinterest, and all renewals, extensions
. and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this
- Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
. this purpose, Borrower does hereby morfgage, grant and convey to Lender the followmg described property located in

R et ereeean, S Lol Gleaxfleldd. e County, Pennsylvania:
: ) ‘ S ) - S ) i 1
SEE ATTACHED.. = = - - : O | | | -
R [ hooaey Lo : ‘ ’ .o e
~ which has the address of ......... SO RDoA2iiiiiiiiniinnn, O DuBods . ...
‘ . (Street] e . - [City] -
Pcnnsylvania e 15801 ceereens . (“Property Address");

- TOGETHER WlTH allthe improvements now or hercafter erccted on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and lixtures
now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Sccurity lnstrument. All of the
foregoing is referrcd to in this Secunly Instrument as the “Property.” .

'BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage. grant and |
- convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and wnll (lcfcn(l
. generally the title to the Property against all clarms and demands, subject to any encumbranccs of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combmes umform convcnants for natnonal use:and non- umform covenants with limited
variations by Junsdrctlon to constrtute a umform sccurny mstrumcnt covcrmg real properly

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agrec as follows

| T 1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of .md
interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds forTaxesand Insurance. Subjecttoapphcablc lawortoawrltten waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the dav
-, monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, asum (“Funds") for:(a) yearly taxcs and assessments which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) ycarly lcaschold payments or ground rents on the Property. it
\ any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (c) yearly mortgage insurance
premiums, if any; and (1) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph &, in licu o¥ the
payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Lender may, at any timc, colleet and hold Fundsinan
. amount not to excced the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account
. ;g:jiundcr the federal Real Estate Scttlement Procedures Act'of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S. C.§ 2601 ef seq. (“RESPA™).
: ‘u‘nless another law that applies to the Fundssetsalesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect .mdrhold Fundsinanamount not
4" to'exceed: the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds duc on. the basis of currcnl data and rc.mm.lble estimates of
i "cxpendltures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with appllcablc law. - , o ' \\zi )
*The Fiinds shall be held in‘an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, mstrumentahly. or cnuly (mcludmz. I.énder,
if Lender is such an institution) or in any Fedcral Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow lems. | cmlu iy i
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems: unlus :
. Lcndcr pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits’ Lendcr lo make such a charge. However, Lcndc: md\' rcqum

- PENNSYLVANIA—Smgleramny—ranme Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUNENT - .. Form3039 (8/90)° (,W ;,,u,,.,,\;

EXHIBIT "A" ' ' : : b
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- Borrowerto pay a one-time charge for anindependent realestnte tax reporting scrvice used by Lender in connectron with thisloan, unless
applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requrres interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required
to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on

the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Fundsand
the purposc for which each debit to the Funds was made The Funds are pledged as additional secunty for all sums secured by this Securrty :

Instrument.
If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by apphcable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the

excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient .

1o pay the Escrow Items whcn duc Lender may so notify Borrowerin writing, and, in such case, Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount '

dm retion, ‘
Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Securrty Instrument Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by

lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall

apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments recexved by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 -
<hi rll be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to rnterest; '

due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and lmposmons attrrbutable to the Property which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the
manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment.
Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments
directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Securrty Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agreesin wntmg to

the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in amanner acceptable to Lender (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against

enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures .

{rom the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines -
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a !

notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lienor take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of
notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured
against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage” and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which
L.ender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If
Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender’s option, obtam coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the
Property.in accordance with paragraph 7.

Allinsurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shallinclude astandard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the
right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requrres Borrower shall promptly gtve to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and

renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carner and Lender. Lender may make proofof loss

if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applted to restoratton or repaxr of the Property .

damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not
cconomically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security

Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30
days d.notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender -

may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The
30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any apphcatron of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due '
date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property-
i§ acquired by Lender, Borrower’s right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the ,

-.thursrtnon shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition..
- 6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall
occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after thé execution of this Security Instrurnent

and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender -

otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond
Borrower's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith

judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s .

sccurity interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Property or other
material impairment of the lien created by this Securrty Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if
Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to. Lender (or failed to
-provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to,

representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a prmcrpal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,’

Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acqurres feetitle to the Property, the leasehold and the fee utle shall'

not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.: - v

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Securrt y ‘f:

.Instrument, or there s a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy,

probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to_ -

protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property Lender’s actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien.
which has pr iority over this Sccurity Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to -

make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by thrs Security
Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of drsbursement
at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requestmg payment. :

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance
coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to-obtain coverage substantially
equivalent to the mortgage insurance prevnously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the _mortgage

: . : ‘ Form 3039 9/90 . (page 2 of 4 pages) ,
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-described as fp11ows,~toyw1t;

'BE.GINNING at a stake in the center 1ine of Township Road T-406 at

w0 153200591

' ALL that certain piece, parcé1 or tract of land situate in the

township of Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and

the southwest corner of lands of the Grantors herein at the

‘northerly 1ine of lands of G. M. Brown; thence along the said

center 1ine of Township Road T-406 in & Northerly direction 240
feet -to a stake; thence in an Easterly direction through lands

. of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake; thence in a Southerly

direction through lands of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake in
the Northerly 1ine of lands of G. M. Brown; thence along the

- lands of G. M. Brown in a Westerly direction 240 feet to a stake

and the center line of Township Road T-406, the place of

'.beginning

 8EING the same premises which became vested in Charlotte Volosky

by deed of Mae Kear et vir. dated April 25, 1978 and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed Book 759, .page.418. The said Charlotte
Volosky is now intermarried to William L. Shaw and is: now known
as Char1otte L. Shaw, one of the mortgagors herein.
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ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER
-(Rate Caps) 3 Year Adj ustable

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this .20th dayof ......May............ ,1993...., and is

~ incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Secunty Deed (the

“Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower") to secure Borrower’s Adjustable Rate
Note (the “Note™)to ...... .. 8.8 T Bank et e ee i e teeree e essentenns beerererecnnees evaedees

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[Propeny Address]

TH E NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE
AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S
INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE
BORROWER MUST PAY

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS In addmon to the covenants and agréements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

" A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES'
. The Note provides for an initial interest rate of ... 0. 6..15.%. The Note prov:des for changes in the interest rate and the

- monthly payments, as follows: e
4, INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES o

(A) Change Dates"
The interest rate I will pay may change onthe ..28th...dayof ......May..ecvviuvnnrrnnenn. , 1994,

. and on that day every ......... th month thereafter. Each date on which my interest rate could change is called a
. “Change Date.” - ‘

(B) The Index
~ The Index is the weekly average yield on U.S. Treasury Securities, adjusted to a constant maturity of . . three

year(s), as made available. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 daysbefore each Change Date is called
the “Current Index.” The initial Index value for the loan is . ... 3..32. %.

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder wnll choose a new index which is based upon comparable

- information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C). Calculation of Changes : ‘ ‘

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding ....2,25...........
e e eeieneaa <. ... percentage points (....2.25 . %) to the Current Index. The Note Holdcr will then round the
result of this addition to the nearest one quarter of one percentage point (0.250%). Subject to the limits stated in Section

. 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until.the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the

4 unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new interest rate in

substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment,
(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes ‘ » ,

. The interest rate I am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than'....9.00.. % orless than -

. 4...50%. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than

. 2...25 percentage points (.2} Z.) from the rate of interest I have been paying for the preceding . 36... ... . months.

My mterest rate will neverbegreater than ', 12 .7.5 %or less than 4.50 %

(E) Eﬁective Date of Changea E L C ' , .
. My new interest rate will become effectlve oneach Change Date. 1 wnll pay the amount of my new monthly payment

‘ (: begmnmg onthe ﬁrst monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes
i ik , -
agam B IS BT P! - :

P bt .i

'il(
tl :

(F) Nottce of Changes : ST R L
The Note Holder will deliver or manl to mea notlce of any changes in my i terest rate and the amount of my monthly

oayment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given me and
“ -also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.
- B. . TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER.

Uniform Covenant 17.of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, If all or any part of the Property or any mterest initis
sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person)
without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its optxon require immediate payment in full of all sums secured

by this Security Instrument.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender maychargea reasonable fee as acondition to Lender’s consent to

the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to .
. Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security -

~ Instrument. Borrower will contmue to be obhgated under the Note and this Secunty Instrument unless Lender releases
" Borrower in writing. R
MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER—ARM—SmgIe Famuly-UnIvoml L FORM USSJI-S (9/92)
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: If Lender exercises the optlon to require 1mmed1ate payment in-full, Lender shall gwe Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedxes permxtted by this Security lnstrument without further

notice or demand on Borrower

BY SlGNlNG BELOW Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Adjustable Rate

_Rider. -'7_,\, .

A et o

R RPN .

‘9/‘%”" X%LJ .................... geal)

rrower

William L. Shaw

//)%“) ............. eal)
M Shaw . g""m'
.%. .%. A (SEAL)

harlotte Volosky
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_covirage is not available; Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the ycarly mortgage insurance premium
bcmg paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to beineffect. Lender will accept, use and retain thesc paymicnts asa’

loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance
coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and
is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums requrred to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the
requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property Lender shall gnvc Rorrowcr
notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specrfymg reasonable cause for the inspection, -

: 10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connectlon wrth any condemnation’
or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.
' In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or

not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market valuc of the

‘Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately

before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by
the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking,
divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In thecvent of a

partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the - -

provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums 'secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums arc then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make anaward or
~ settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to
collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repatr of the Property or to the sums: sccured by th|s Sccunty o

Instrument, whether or not then due. - ;JE ' H-‘ ', B I A P

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree m writing, any apphcatron of procceds to prmcrpal shall not extend or postpone the ducf

date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments. P f :
11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modtﬁcatlon of

amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shallnot operate ‘

toreleasc the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proccedings
against any successor in interest or refusc to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this

© Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by

Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and -Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security
Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17.
Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not executc
the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrawer’s interest in the Property under the

“ terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that -
Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this

Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan chargcs and that lawis

finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted

limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by

reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be
treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by deltvenng it or by mailing it by first
class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address
Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any
other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Securlty Instrument shall be dcemcd to have heen

. 'given'to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Secunty Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the ]umdtctron in which
the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the eonﬂtctm;, pr t)\’l\mn
To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any intcrest in it is sold or

transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior

written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However,

f this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Sccurity Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30

days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument. If,

"~ sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless apphcable law otherwnc ;

Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Sccurity }

Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate, If Borrower meets certain condmons Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of lhns

Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for -

reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment

enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are.that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be duc under this .
~ Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements: (c) pays

all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower's
obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity
Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as rf no accclerauon had occurred. However. this right tp
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together wrth this Sccunty Instrument) may ht.
sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer™ that
collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer

" unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance

with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and thc addrc“ to wlmh .

payments should be made. The notice wr]l also contam any other mformatron requlrcd by applicable law.
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20 Hazardous Substances. Borrowcr shall not cause or permit the prcscnce use, dlqpoq.ll storage, or. release of any Hazardous

~+ Substinces onor mlhul’mpcrly Borrower shall not do. nor allow anyoncclscto do, anylhmgaffcctmgthe Property thatis in viotation of

anv Fnvironmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of
_ Mazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Rorrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental
or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has
“actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of
any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law. Lt o

+A$ used in’ this, pdl‘d[.rdph 20, "Hd7ard0us Substances” are those substances derned as toxic or hazardous substances by
~ Environmental L. aw and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20,
“Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Properly is located that relate to health, safety or
- environmental protection. -

NON-UNIFORM, COVFNANTQ Borrower. and Lender further covenant and agrce as follows:

. 21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of any covenant
or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise).
L.ender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) when the default must
he cured: and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
foreclosure by judicial procceding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and foreclosure. If the default isnot cured as specified, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shatll be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to,
.morncys fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate conveyed shall
terminate- and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument without charge to
Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. - - |

23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or defects in proceedings to enforce
this Sccurity Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future-laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time,
‘exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption. v R

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to the commencement
of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument.

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to acquire mlc to the
Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage. '

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the Note or in an

" action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security
Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
"and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check apphcable box(es)]

(O Adjustable Rate Rider - Condommrum Rider ‘ (3 1-4 Family Rider
0J Graduated Payment Rider 1 Planned Unit Development Rider - [J Biweekly Payment Rider

3 Balloon Rider _ , ~ 3 Rate Improvement Rider [ Second Home Rider
3 Other(s) [specify] ' '

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Secunty Instrument and in any
rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

M‘”(SEAL)

Wnnesses
' . William L. Sh
B (Lt s A L& R . AL, () G (Seal)
. S : ' S g —Borrower
. o I . Y/,
P P e e (Seal)
- ‘ IR S ‘Charlotte Volosky —Borrower
. N 1 ™ l
i : [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment] v : -
COMMONWEALTH OF PFNNSYLVANIA _Clearfield NI County ss:
On this, the 20th " dayof._ May . 93 ore.me, .3 NOtary Public '
the undersigned olﬁccr personally :\ppcared WILLIAM L. SHAW and CHARLOTTE L SHﬂw\&n &%I?S’F%Xracwny%gyﬁ?(o‘{,oh%ﬁ,wq

whaose name(s) S are subscribed to the within inst-ument and acknowledged that
executed the same for the pirposes herein contained. i
IN WITNESS WHFRFOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
. My (‘nmmmum expires:

T HOTARAL AT
SUSAN M, HARVZFLLD, . :OTARY PUILIC
City of C'uBcis, Clearfizld County

‘ ) C
Ihuuh\ gcrnfv that the ncY ?!Tl“rrgs‘gs' thcxﬁuhemﬁ lt;;sa'g]cg ]9921 is
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ALL that certain piece, bar091 or tract of land situate in the
township of Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded ond
described as follows, to wit: : '

BEGINNING at a stake in the center 1ine of Township Road T-406 at
the southwest corner of lands of the Grantors herein at the
northerly line of lands of G. M. Brown:; thence along tho said
center 1ine. of Township Road T-406 1n a Northerly direction 240
feet to a stake; thence in an Easterly direction through lands
of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake; thence in a Southerly
direction through lands of the Grantors 240 feet to a stake 1in
the Northerly 1ine of lands of G. M. Brown: thence along the
‘lands of G. M. Brown in a Westerly direction 240 feet to a stake

~and the center Tine of Township Road T-406, the place of :
beginning. : ‘

Exhibit "B"



ACT VI & ACT 91 COMBINED NOTICE :

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
"HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE

TlllS is an ofﬂclal notice that the mortgage on your- home is in default, and
S&T BANK intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the
- , default is provrded in the attached pages.

, - The Commonwealth of Pennsylvama s '
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE :
' PROGRAM
may be able to help save your home. -
~ This Notice explams how the | program Works

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
N AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE.
-  Take this Not1ce with you when you meet with the Counselmg Agency.

. The name address and phone number of Consumer Cred1t Counselmg Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notlce a

If you need more mformauon call the _
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
at 1-800-342-2397 _
Persons with impaired hearing.can call 717-780-1869

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions,
representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.
You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be

able to help you find a lawyer. :

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
IMMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
'FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES

-

[ SER' ELEGIBLE PARA UN/ PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO

»."HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE 'ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL
- PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA

| EXHIBIT ','c" -



RESOURCE RECOVERY o L. 456 MAIN STREET - PO BOX D + BROCKWAY. PA 15824 * 814-268-130
. g = - v FAX 814-268-126

‘March 8, 2000

WILLIAM L SHAW

CHARLOTTE L SHAW
"RR2BOX76

DUBOIS.PA 15801

RE: Mortgage Loan #368- 00220007826 Note number 00001

I-IOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOUMAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAFE PAY MENTS ' K

~IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE I—IOMEOWNFR'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSIQ'I ANCF ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
" ASSISTANCE.

Co- IF YOUR DEFAULT I-IAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANL,FS BEYOND YOUR CONTROL
-IF YOU HAVE A RI:ASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND
" -IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIRLMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PLNNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

L ameam

“Under the Act, you are entrtled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a
"face-to-face" meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of

this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DONOT APPLY .
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW
TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

" If you meet wrth one of the consumer credlt counselmg agencres listed at the end of this:
. notice, S & T Bank may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
ST meeting. The names, addresses and telephone number of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It
is onIy hecessary to schedule one face to face meeting. Advise S & T Bank immediately of your
mtentlons . -

e e g O e e E
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Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages

for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to
" resolve this problem with $'& T Bank, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from

the Homeowner's Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit

| ~.counseling agencies listed a the end of this Notice.  Only consumer credit counseling agencies
-have applications for the program and they w1ll assist you in submitting a complete application to
" the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked

w1th1n thxrty (30) days of your face-to- face meetmg

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU PO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WlLL BE DENIED. '

Avallable funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed

by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing

Finance Agency has 51xty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time

requirements set forth above. You will be notified dlrectly by the Pennsylvama Housing Finance
Agency. of its deC1s1on on your apphcatron :

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE

FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. . .

' (If you have filed bankruptcy you can stxll apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistahce)
HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT

'The MORTGAGE held by S & T Bank on your property located in Sandy Township, Clearfield

| County, State of Pennsylvania, IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT (because you have not made the

monthly payments for the months of December, 1999 and January and February, 2000 for a total

- of $1,299.36). Late charges (and other charges) have also accrued to date in the amount of
$125.98. The total amount past due required to cure this default, or in other words, get caught -

up in your payments as of the date of this letter is $1,425. 34

You may cure the default w1th1n THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE

- TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO § & T BANK, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE
ﬁ ACHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be madev
erther by. cash cashxer ] check certlﬂed check Or money | order made payable and sent to:

v

: S&TBank i

T £ Resource Recovery Department o
e 456 Main Street, POBoxD -
PRl o ' Brockway, PA 15824 '




erhamL Shaw

" Chatlotte L. Shaw
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If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (3(5) DAYS.of: the date of this Notice, S & T BANK

INTENDS TO EXERCISE IT RIGHTS TO ACCELERATE THE MORTGAGE DEBT. This means that

the entire outstanding balance of thrs debit will be considered due 1mmed1ately and you may lose -

" the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. - If full payment of the total amount past

due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, S & T Bank also intends to instruct its attorneys to

-~ . start legal action to FORECLOSE UPON YOUR MORTGAGED PROPERTY. .

The mortgaged property will be- sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. IfS& T

‘Bank refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before S & T Bank begins

legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to.pay the reasonable attorney's fees that
were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually ‘incurred by S & T Bank even if they

~ exceed $50.00. Any attomey's,fees will be added to the amount you owe S & T Bank, which "
may also include other reasonable costs. IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT WITHIN THE THIRTY (30)

DAY PERIOD, YOU WILL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PAY ATTORNEY S FEES.

S&T Bank may also sue you personally for the unpald pr1nc1pal balance and all other sums

“due under the mortgage

If you have - not cured the default. within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure

- proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any
‘time up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then

past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected
with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified in
wrltmg by S & T Bank and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. CURING

YOUR DEFAULT.IN THE MANNER SET FORTH IN THIS NOTICE WILL RESTORE YOUR
MORTGAGE TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF YOU HAD NEVER DEFAULTED. '

It is estrmated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could
be held would be APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount

"needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time

exactly what is requir_ed or action will be by contacting a representative from S & T Bank at:

S & T Bank
Resource Recovery Department
. R 456 Main Street, PO Box D'
S . .. Brockway, PA 15824
PR Phone 814- 268 1130 Fax 814 268 1126

[ '

You should reahze that a Sherrffs Sale wrll end your ownershrp of the mortgaged property

~and your rrght to occupy it. If you continue to live in'the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a
lawsit to remove you and your furmshmgs and other belongmgs could be started by S & T Bank
at any tlme . : -




2 Williasn L. Shaw -

Charlotte L. Shaw .
March 8,2000 -
Lot | Page 4 of 4l L .

“You __- may or _X_ may not sell or tta'nsfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and -attorney's
fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are
satisfied. ' : :

You may also have the right TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE
MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.) TO ASSERT THE
NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT

CINSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS. TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU
BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY S & T BANK. TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE
FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW. ' : ‘

Very truly 'you.rs,
Cacolym I %a/’ué

Carolyn' M. Kurtz
Resource Recovery Officer

CMK/amg

-Enclosure
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"~ Keystone Economic Development Corp.
" " 1954 Mary Grace Lane '
- Johnstown, PA 15901
© (814)535-6556
+ Fax: (814) 539-1688.

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-2657
. Fax":'(724) 465-5118

CCCS of Western Pennsylvama Inc. ;
217 E. Plank Road '
Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

Fax: (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Northeastern PA
" 1631 S. Atherton Street, Suite 100
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668 '
Fax: (814) 238-3669

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904

- (814) 539-6335

CLEARFIELD COUNTY . :




ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE
(Rate Caps) - 3 Year Adjustable
| THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MY INTEREST
RATE AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY

INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE |
MUST PAY.

...................................................................................................

[Property Address]
1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that I have received, 1 promise to pay U S.$.. 47 200 00 .. (this amount is called
prmcnpal "), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lenderis ....5 & T Bank . . ...

12-14 W. Long Avenue, DuBois PA 15801

................... R R R N A i N B e B R g B R A N I R R R N I R

1 understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is
entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the “Note Holder
2. INTEREST :
Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full ‘amount of principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a
yearly rate of ...6:75 .. %. The interest rate [ will pay will change in accordance with Section 4 of this Note.
The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Section 4 of this Note is the rate I will pay both before and after any
default described in Section 7(B) of this Note.
3. PAYMENTS ,
(A) Time and Place of Payments
1 will pay principal and interest by making payments every month.
I will make my monthly payments on the- 28th. . day of each month béginning on June 28, . .. ... e
19.93...1 will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other
charges described below that I may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before

\

principal. If,on... May. 28, ............0. 2008 . ..., Istill owe amounts under this Note, | will pay those amounts
in full on that’ date which is called the * maturlty date.” ' ' ‘
- Ewill make my monthly paymentsat ...8.& I .Bank . . . .. U e et

place if required by the Note Holder.
" (B) Amount of My Initial Monthly Payments ‘ -
. Each of my initial monthly payments will be in the amount-of U S.$ .‘.'.1.7. .6.3 ........ This amount may changc.
“(C) Monthly Payment Changes ‘
Changes in my monthly payment will reﬂectchanges in thc unpaid principal of my loan and in the interest rate that
" I must pay. The Note Holder will determine my new interest rate'and the changed amount of my monthly payment in
accordance with Section 4 of this Note.
" INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYVIENT CHAN(‘.ES
(A) Change Dates ‘ ‘ '
Theinterest rate I will pay' may changeonthe . ..28th. .. dayof......... May............ ,1996... andon
S o that duy every .. .36th  th month therealter. Each date on WhICh my interest rate could change is called a “Change
Ch .. Date.” : ‘ : '
B : (B) The Index : :
Bcgmmng with the first Ch.\ngc Dalc my interest rate w1|l be bascd on an lndu The “Index"is the weekly average

"J;l: i o B Vlklld on' U.S. Treasury §ccurmcs ddjusud toa constdnt maturity of three . year(s), as madc available in the Federal
“}?;; S ',.i; Rcsuruc Statistical Release H:15(5 19). The mosl récent Index figuie available m ol the date 45 davs before each Change
' S I) e |S Cd”Ld tht, “Curn,nl lndt.x > th \mlml Indu‘( value for the lu.m is .. 3 Y %
i P I S \
; : MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE—ARM Slng|e Famlly—-UNlVERSAL et o _ FORM USS35-8 (8/92) .

EXHIBIT ''D"




lf the Index is no long,cr available, the Note Holder vnll choosc a new index which.is based upon comparable
information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice. '

* (C) Calculation of Changes’ : :

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new intercst rate by adding ....2.25..........

.......... ... percentage points (.... 2.25. %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result
of this addition to the ncarest one quartcr of one percentage point (0.250%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D)
below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date. 4

" The Note Holder will then détermine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the
unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new interest rate in .
substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment. o

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes : o

The interest rate | am required to pay at the {irst Change Date will not be greater than .. 9..00... %or less than ’ L
i i 450, . %. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than

. 2.23.. percentage points (. 2+22.%) from the rate of interest | have been payrng for the precedmg ... .3.6. Ceai
months! My interest rate will never be greater than ....}2.72 % or less than ......... %. _ , ‘

(E) Effective Date of Changes g ,: U : : Ve ! o

My new interest rate will become effeetlve on each Change Date, I'will pay the amount of my new monthly payment '
beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of i my monthly payment changes B
agam ; o Do .":“:l o . o (

(F) Notice of Changes B ‘ ’ ' co

The Note Holder will deliver or marl to me a notice of any changes in my rnterest rate and the amount of my
monthly payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given
me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice. -~ . |

5. BORROWER’S RIGHT TO PREPAY. ©

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is

. known as a “prepayment.” When I make a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

' 1 may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The Note Holder
will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial
prepayment, there will be no changes in the due dates of my monthly payments unless the Note Holder agrees in writing
to those changes. My partial prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly payments after the first Change Date
following my partial prepayment However, any reduction due to my partial prepayment may be offset by an mterest rate
increase.

6. LOAN CHARGES ‘ -

If alaw, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges; is finally mterpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (i) any
suchloan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (ii) any sums
already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make
this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a drrect payment to me. lf a refund reduces

* principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment. :
7. BORROWER’S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED
{A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments : '
If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by theend of .... 15 ..........
calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge wrll be
........ 5. % of my overdue payment ofprmcrpal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once oneach

late payment.

(B) Default :
If 1 do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, 1 will be in default

s
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(C) Notice of Default

1f1amin default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice tellmg me thatif I donot pay the overdue amount
by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been
paid and all the interest that [ owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the noticeis
delivered or mailed to mé. :

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not reqmre me to pay immediately i in full as described
above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if [ am in default at a Iater time,

(E) Payment of Note Holder'’s Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above the Note Holder will have the
right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohxbnted by
applicable law. Those expenses include, for example reasonable attorney’s fees.

8. ASSUMPTION OF NOTE

If the residence securing this Note is purchased by someone other than the original Borrower(s), the Lender, at its.

sole option, may allow the remainder of this Note to be assumed by the new owners.
9. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unlessapplicable law requires adifferent method any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address or at adifferent addressif I give the Note
Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be ngen by mailing it by first class mail to the

. Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) or at a different address 1fI am given a notice ofthat different address.

10. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE .
If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises

- made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser

of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of
a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note
Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means
that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under thls Note.
11. WAIVERS i
~ Iand any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. -
“Presentment” means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. “Notice of dishonor™
means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

12. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in somcjunsdlctlons In addition to the prolectlons given
to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated the
same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises
which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions [ may be required to make
immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows: -

~ Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any
interestinit is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borroweris

not a natural person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate

- payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by

Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. Lender also shall not

exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to

evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being madeto the transferce; and (b) Lender reasonably
determines that Lender's security will not beimpaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of
_any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may charge areasonablc fec as a conditionto Lender's
consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that

is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the

Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security

- Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing. '
13. ENTIRE NOTE. S

This Note and. any Rider, Modification Agreement hereto dnd the (\pphcau()n form related to this Note contain the

cntlre Nolc bctween the Lender and Bonowcr o »
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If Lender cxercises the option to require immediate paymenl in full Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acccleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay thesc sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics pcrmmcd by this Sccurity Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower. - :

. WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED.

D . SVl S A | .. (Seal)

...........................................................

William L. Shaw . -Borrower

ﬁ“%/‘?f'- ..... )Md//‘) .............. é%eal)

Charlotte L Shaw orrower

(Seal)

-Borrower

Charlotte Volosky

3
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'CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, formerly

CHAROLETTE L. SHAW, formerly
" CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,d/b/a

' PAINTINGS BY CHAR, and ROBERT

~ ‘upon consideration of the M

‘filed by S&T Bank,

.Hterminated a

Book Volume. 1823, Page 340.

 -: o o A Unit§§ States Barnkfuptcy Judge

MAY 312000

S —d AT - - -

| /%/',’

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o
OR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA '

Bankruptcy No.: 00-21659 BM

IN RE:

)

)
CHARLOTTE VOLOSKY,d/b/a )
CL SHAW TRUCKING, INC. d/b/a ) _
PAINTINGS BY CHAR, = = - ) Chapter No. 7

S ) MotionNo.OO"‘,]817M
Debtor, ) coe . .
, ) : : -

CL. SHAW TRUCKING, INCc. d/b/a

H. SLONE, ESQUIRE, TRUSTEE,

Respondents.

ORDER_OF _COURT

- AND Now; to-wit, this 1§l’f4fnaay of f;7A;; ., 2000,

otion fofAReliéf from the Automatic Stay
it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that

the Motiqn is granted and'that the automatic stay be and hereby is

s it affects the interest of S&T Bank in real property

of the Debtors known and numbered as RR 2, Box 76, Kilmer Road,
DuBois,.Pennsylvania 15801 as described in a Mortgage of record in

the- office of = the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvanig in Mortgage Book Volume 1532, Page 590 and Mortgage

J.

. EXHIBIT "E"



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR p}/
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

FILEDR

NOV 1 DZU[@

William A. Shaw
RE: 00-1061-CD Prethenctzni/Clerk of Courts
S & T Bank
Vs.

William L. Shaw and Charlotte L. Shaw (f/k/a Charlotte Volosky)

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time
period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Do X DADER

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641

MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-1061-CD
S & T Bank
Vs.

William L. Shaw and Charlotte L. Shaw (f/k/a Charlotte Volosky)

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East

Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time
period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Tl MR

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-1061-CD
S & T Bank
Vs.
William L. Shaw and Charlotte L. Shaw (f/k/a Charlotte Volosky)

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
By the Court, S

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator




00-10LI-CD |

WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY
and CLERK of COURTS
P.O. BOX 549

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

WOUns

—~

2
®

Ailliam A Shaw

¥

Frothonclary/Clerk of

FILE
m}/OL/&
NOV 14720

1

R2AMARARTERAKRN
R A F

A [Tt ey
M @ Charlotte L. Shaw
R.R. #2 Box 76

DuBois, ©°* “=°
A INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS
C EMPTED NOT KNOWN O OTHER

NO SUCH NUMBER/ STREET
S O NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
- UNABLE TO FORWARD

i

<Y RETURNITO.SENDER

I




FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814.765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-1061-CD
S & T Bank

Vs. ¥ .
William L. Shaw and Charlotte L. Shaw (f/k/a Charlotte Volosky)

3

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearficld County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention tc Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005,

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
By the Court, S '

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator




In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal - ‘ 06-01-MD

[, William A. Shaw, hereby certify that notice of termination for the
following inactive cases was published in the Clearfield County Legal J ournal
January 27, 2006, per Rule 230.2:

96-0188-CD

00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD  00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
'98-1317-CD  00-0822-CD 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD 00-0823-CD 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD 00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD 00-1019-CD -02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD (-OO 1061- CD 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD -00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD 00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD 00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD 00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD 00-1264-CD 03-0138-CD
00-0760-CD 00-1321-CD 03-0172-CD
00-0768-CD 00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CD 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD 00-1492-CD

L ‘x /7 : 7 //,,;:
,/K’ z:,.‘/ .5'_,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

F!LED%

%A 0\4,2
W%v: A Sha
/Clerk of Courts




'In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal 7 ~ 06-01-MD

NOW, this 5 day of May, 2006, the Court hereby directs the
Prothonotary to terminate the following cases for inactivity, per Rule 230.2:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

I%rd-.Ird@d, Pudelio

96-0188-CD 00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD 00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
98-1317-CD - 00-0822-CD 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD 00-0823-CD 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD 00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD  00-1019-CD 02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD 00- 1061-CD " 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD 00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD 00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD 00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD 00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD 00-1264-CD 03-0138-CD
00-0760-CD 00-1321-CD 03-0172-CD
00-0768-CD 00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CD" 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD - 00-1492-CD

BY THE COURT:

_ ) A

Fredyic J. Ammerman, President Judge

'&' e¢ ¢/
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